Electronically

FILED
by Superior Court of California, County of San Mateo

9/7/2018 ON

/s/ Colleen Langsjoen Deputy Clerk

JAMES M. FINBERG (SBN 114850) EVE CERVANTEZ (SBN 164709) PEDER J. THOREEN (SBN 217081)

ALTSHULER BERZON LLP 177 Post Street, Suite 300

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

San Francisco, California 94108 Telephone: (415) 421-7151

Facsimile: (415) 362-8064 E-mail:

jfinberg@altshulerberzon.com ecervantez@altshulerberzon.com pthoreen@altshulerberzon.com

JOHN MULLAN (SBN 221149) MICHELLE LEE (SBN 266167) ERIN PULASKI (SBN 270998)

WILLIAM MCELHINNY (SBN 296259)

Rudy, Exelrod, Zieff & Lowe, LLP 351 California Street, Suite 700 San Francisco, CA 94104 Telephone: (415) 434-9800

Facsimile: (415) 434-0513 Email: itm@rezlaw.com

mgl@rezlaw.com emp@rezlaw.com wpm@rezlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs RONG JEWETT, SOPHY WANG, XIAN MURRAY, ELIZABETH SUE PETERSEN, MARILYN CLARK, AND MANJARI KANT on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

RONG JEWETT, SOPHY WANG, XIAN MURRAY, ELIZABETH SUE PETERSEN, MARILYN CLARK, AND MANJARI KANT individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 17-CIV-02669

FOURTH AMENDED CLASS ACTION **COMPLAINT**

1. Violation of California Equal Pay Act, as amended (Labor Code §§1197.5, 1194.5)

- 2. Failure to Pay All Wages Due to Discharged and Quitting Employees (Labor Code §§201-203, 1194.5)
- 3. Unfair and Unlawful Business Practices (Bus. & Prof. Code §17200 et seq.)
- 4. Declaratory Judgment (C.C.P. §1060 et seq.)
- 5. Penalties under the Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act (Labor Code §§2698-2699.5)

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED



Plaintiffs Rong Jewett, Sophy Wang, Xian Murray, Elizabeth Sue Petersen, Marilyn Clark, and Manjari Kant (collectively "Plaintiffs"), individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated, are informed and believe, and thereon allege, as follows:

INTRODUCTION

- 1. Plaintiffs bring this class action on behalf of themselves and on behalf of a class defined as all women employed by Defendant Oracle America, Inc. ("Oracle" or "Defendant") in California at any time during the time period beginning four years prior to the filing of the original Complaint in this action through the date of trial in this action ("Class Period") in Information Technology, Product Development, or Support job functions ("Covered Positions").
- 2. Throughout the Class Period and throughout California, Oracle has discriminated against its female employees by systematically paying them lower wage rates than Oracle pays to male employees performing equal and substantially similar work under similar working conditions, in violation of the California Equal Pay Act, Cal. Labor Code §1197.5, as amended. Oracle's failure to pay women and men equal wages for performing equal and substantially similar work is not justified by any lawful reason.
- 3. At all relevant times, Oracle has known or should have known of this pay disparity between its female and male employees, yet Oracle has taken no action to equalize men and women's pay for equal and substantially similar work. Oracle's failure to pay female employees the same wage rates paid to male employees for equal and substantially similar work has been and is willful.
- 4. As a result of Oracle's discriminatory and unlawful pay policies and/or practices, Plaintiffs and class members have been denied fair wages for all work performed during the Class Period and are entitled to wages due, interest thereon, and liquidated damages, plus interest. In addition to damages, Plaintiffs also seek declaratory and injunctive relief enjoining Oracle from continuing to pay women less than men for substantially similar work.

27 ///

DOCKET

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

- 5. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter because Defendant is a corporation that maintains its headquarters in California, is licensed to do business in California, regularly conducts business in California, and committed and continues to commit the unlawful acts alleged herein in California.
- 6. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure §§395 and 395.5 because Defendant is a corporation that maintains its headquarters in the County of San Mateo and because a substantial part of the unlawful acts alleged herein occurred and continue to occur in this County.

PARTIES

- 7. Plaintiff Rong Jewett is a woman who was employed by Oracle as an application engineer (also known as "application developer") and senior application engineer (also known as "senior application developer"), which are both Covered Positions, at Oracle's headquarters located in Redwood Shores from approximately April 2012 to approximately July 2016. Plaintiff Jewett and male employees in the same establishment performed equal work on jobs the performance of which required equal skill, effort, and responsibility, and which were performed under similar working conditions, from at least the beginning of the class period through December 31, 2015. Plaintiff Jewett and male employees performed substantially similar work, when viewed as a composite of skill, effort, and responsibility, and performed under similar working conditions, from at least January 1, 2016 until the end of Plaintiff Jewett's employment. On information and belief, Oracle paid Plaintiff Jewett less than men for equal work through December 31, 2015, and for substantially similar work from January 1, 2016 until the end of Plaintiff Jewett's employment.
- 8. Plaintiff Sophy Wang is a woman who was employed by Oracle as an application engineer (also known as "application developer"), senior application engineer (also known as "senior application developer"), project lead, and principal application engineer (also known as "principal application developer"), which are all Covered Positions, at Oracle's headquarters located in Redwood Shores from approximately October 2008 to approximately March 2017. Plaintiff

of which required equal skill, effort, and responsibility, and which were performed under similar working conditions, from at least the beginning of the class period through December 31, 2015.

Plaintiff Wang and male employees performed substantially similar work, when viewed as a composite of skill, effort, and responsibility, and performed under similar working conditions, from at least January 1, 2016 until the end of Plaintiff Wang's employment. On information and belief, Oracle paid Plaintiff Wang less than men for equal work through December 31, 2015, and for substantially similar work from January 1, 2016 until the end of Plaintiff Wang's employment.

- 9. Plaintiff Xian Murray is a woman who was employed by Oracle as a software engineer, senior engineer, and project lead, which are all Covered Positions, at Oracle's headquarters located in Redwood Shores from approximately March 2011 through approximately October 2016. Plaintiff Murray and male employees in the same establishment performed equal work on jobs the performance of which required equal skill, effort, and responsibility, and which were performed under similar working conditions, from at least the beginning of the class period through December 31, 2015. Plaintiff Murray and male employees performed substantially similar work, when viewed as a composite of skill, effort, and responsibility, and performed under similar working conditions, from at least January 1, 2016 until the end of Plaintiff Murray's employment. On information and belief, Oracle paid Plaintiff Murray less than men for equal work through December 31, 2015, and for substantially similar work from January 1, 2016 until the end of Plaintiff Murray's employment.
- 10. Plaintiff Elizabeth Sue Petersen is a woman who was employed by Oracle as a Senior Technical Support Engineer from 2005 to 2015 and a Principal Technical Support Engineer from 2015 to May 2018. Both Senior Technical Support Engineer and Principal Technical Support Engineer are Covered Positions in Oracle's Support job function. Before beginning work for Oracle, Ms. Petersen was employed by PeopleSoft Corp., which was acquired by Oracle. When Oracle acquired PeopleSoft, Ms. Petersen became an employee of Oracle. Oracle paid Ms. Petersen as an initial salary the salary she had been making at PeopleSoft. Ms. Petersen worked in Oracle's Pleasanton office for several years, worked from home for a period of time, and worked out of Oracle's Santa Clara office. Plaintiff Petersen and male employees in the same establishment



responsibility, and which were performed under similar working conditions, from at least the beginning of the class period through December 31, 2015. Plaintiff Petersen and male employees performed substantially similar work, when viewed as a composite of skill, effort, and responsibility, and performed under similar working conditions, from at least January 1, 2016 until the end of Plaintiff Petersen's employment. Oracle paid Petersen less than men for equal work through December 31, 2015, and for substantially similar work from January 1, 2016 until the end of Plaintiff Petersen's employment.

- Administrator 3 from March 2006 through February 2007 and as a Database Administrator 4 (a.k.a. Principal Database Administrator) from March 2007 through September 2015, when she retired. Both Database Administrator 3 and Database Administrator 4 are Covered Positions in Oracle's Information Technology job function. Before beginning work for Oracle, Ms. Clark was employed by PeopleSoft Corp., which was acquired by Oracle. When Oracle acquired PeopleSoft, Ms. Clark became an employee of Oracle. Oracle paid Ms. Clark as an initial salary the salary she had been making at PeopleSoft. Ms. Clark worked in Oracle's Pleasanton, California office. Plaintiff Clark and male employees in the same establishment performed equal work on jobs the performance of which required equal skill, effort, and responsibility, and which were performed under similar working conditions, from at least the beginning of the class period through September 30, 2015, when she retired. Oracle paid Plaintiff Clark less than men for equal work through September 30, 2015.
- 12. Plaintiff Manjari Kant is a woman who was employed by Oracle as Software QA Engineer (10820 QA Analyst 2 IC2, March 2005 August 2005); Senior Software QA Engineer (10830 QA Analyst 3 IC3, Sept 2005-July 2006); Principle Software QA Engineer (10840 QA Analyst 4 IC4, July 2006- June 2014); and Senior Principle Software QA Engineer (10841 QA Analyst 5 IC5, June 2014-June 2017) in Oracle's Product Development Function. Before beginning work at Oracle, Ms. Kant was employed by PeopleSoft Corp., which was acquired by Oracle. When Oracle acquired PeopleSoft, Ms. Kant became an employee at Oracle. Oracle paid Ms. Kant as an

DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

